124,425 100.0 148,410 100.0 170,202 100.0 93,015 100.0 102,876 100.0

Purchases denominated in:
USD 46,661 57.9 55,722 56.3 66,123 55.7 36,739 56.7 27,753 39.8
RM 6,862 8.5 5,969 6.0 6,626 5.6 6,865 10.6 3,086 4.4
SGD 9,358 11.6 12,615 12.8 15,332 12.9 6,544 10.1 9,815 14.1
JPY 7,594 9.4 9,303 9.4 9,133 7.7 5,997 9.3 5,972 8.5
CNY 5,606 7.0 11,184 11.3 13,112 11.0 4,705 7.2 17,590 25.2
THB 1,069 1.3 1,891 1.9 3,317 2.8 2,507 3.9 1,651 2.4
EUR 1,889 2.3 1,373 1.4 2,340 2.0 614 0.9 3,412 4.9
CHF 769 1.0 530 0.5 2,451 2.1 575 0.9 333 0.5
GBP 784 1.0 401 0.4 287 0.2 248 0.4 174 0.2

 80,592 100.0 98,988 100.0 118,721 100.0 64,794 100.0 69,786 100.0

Note:

*  Representing less than 0.1%.

We are exposed to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates as our sales and purchases
are denominated in the currencies stated above. Any significant change in foreign
exchange rates may affect our financial results.

The effects of a 10.0% strengthening or weakening of the RM relative to the respective
currencies on the unhedged financial assets/liabilities of the Group are summarized in
sensitivity analysis below:
 Audited
 FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FPE 2023
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
USD/RM
Strengthen by 10% 33 413 312 764
Weaken by 10% (33) (413) (312) (764)

SGD/RM
Strengthen by 10% 63 134 208 56
Weaken by 10% (63) (134) (208) (56)

THB/RM
Strengthen by 10% 2 8 21 1
Weaken by 10% (2) (8) (21) (1)

EUR/RM
Strengthen by 10% - 50 - 47
Weaken by 10% - (50) - (47)

JPY/RM
Strengthen by 10% - 18 1 6
Weaken by 10% - (18) (1) (6)

203

Registration No.: 202301031031 (1524954-M)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 202301031031 (1524954-M)

For the Financial Period Under Review, our gains and losses from foreign exchange
fluctuations are as follows:

 FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FPE 2022 FPE 2023
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Realised gain/(loss) on foreign

exchange  129 (248) (515) (77) (645)
Unrealised gain/(loss) on foreign

exchange  (85) (580) 403 776 93
Net gain/(loss) 44 (828) (112) 699 (552)

We currently do not have a formal policy with respect to our foreign exchange
transactions. Exposure on foreign exchange is monitored on an ongoing basis, and our
Group endeavours to keep the net exposure at an acceptable level. Our Group also
holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposes.

From time to time, we use hedging instruments to manage our foreign exchange
exposure from overseas purchases to mitigate the adverse effect on our financial
performance. For the Financial Period Under Review, the derivatives gains or losses
arising from foreign exchange forward contracts were not material and were offset

[…]

we have sufficient funding of cash from operations and bank borrowings for the funding
requirement for our operations and our expansion plans.

As at LPD, there is no outstanding dividends declared but remained unpaid. Further, the
Group intends to declare a final dividend in respect of FYE 2023 based on the Group’s
dividend policy of at least 30% of the PAT for FYE 2023, upon the finalisation of the audited
financial statements for FYE 2023. The timing of the payment is expected to be prior to the
Listing of the Company. The dividends are to be paid out using internally generated funds.

206

Registration No.: 202301031031 (1524954-M)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No.: 202301031031 (1524954-M)

12.16 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below summarises our capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30 November 2023
and after adjusting for the effects of the Acquisitions and Public Issue including the utilisation
of proceeds.

   Unaudited Pro Forma I Pro Forma II Pro Forma III

 As at 30
November

2023
After the

Acquisitions

After Pro
Forma I and the

Public Issue
and Offer for

Sale

After Pro
Forma II and
Utilisation of

Proceeds
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Capitalisation
Share capital * 36,745 [●] [●]
Preference shares - 911 911 911
Reorganisation reserve - (32,751) (32,751) (32,751)
Translation reserve - 833 833 833
Retained earnings - 51,885 51,885 49,737

Total capitalisation * 57,623 [●] [●]

Indebtedness
Current
Secured and

unguaranteed

Lease liabilities(1)  - 34 34 34

Unsecured and

unguaranteed

Lease liabilities(2) - 371 371 371

Non-current
Secured and

unguaranteed

Lease liabilities(1)   - 116 116 116

Unsecured and

unguaranteed

Lease liabilities(2) - 452 452 452

Total indebtedness  - 973 973 973

Total indebtedness

(excluding lease
liabilities on right-of-
use assets) - 150 150

 150

Total capitalisation and

indebtedness * 58,596 [●]

[●]

Gearing ratio (times)(3) - Less than 0.01 Less than 0.01 Less than 0.01

Notes:

*  Represents less than 1,000

(1) Lease liabilities comprise hire purchase.

(2) Lease liabilities comprise lease liabilities on right-of-use assets.

(3) Calculated based on total indebtedness (excluded lease liabilities on right-of-use assets) divided

by total capitalisation.